
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 22nd June, 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Alan Maher 
 

a.maher@ashfield.gov.uk  
 

01623 457318 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chair: Councillor Cheryl Butler 

 
Councillors:  
Amanda Brown Tim Brown 
Don Davis Jackie James 
Keir Morrison Nicolle Ndiweni 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Democratic Services on 01623 457318. 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non-Disclosable Pecuniary / Other Interests  
 
 

 

3.   Minutes  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge Report and 
Updated Corporate Plan  
 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Cheryl Butler 
 

11 - 66 

 
5.   Place and Corporate Score Cards - Year End 2016/17 Position  

 
Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions   
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Cheryl Butler 
 

67 - 104 

 
6.   Corporate Risk - Year End 2016/17 Position  

 
Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Cheryl Butler 
 

105 - 144 

 
7.   Leisure Transformation Programme - Replacement Leisure 

Centre in Kirkby-in-Ashfield  
 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Amanda Brown  
 

145 - 156 

 
8.   Adoption of Locality Plans  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Nicolle Ndiweni  
 

157 - 160 

 
Exempt Information  
 

 

 A Member of Cabinet is asked to move:- 
 

 



 

“That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be now 
excluded from the meeting during the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act in respect of which the Proper Officer 
considers the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.”  
 

9.   Write-off of amounts over £5,000 for Non-Domestic Rates, 
Council Tax and Overpaid Housing Benefit  
 
Key and Exempt Decision included in the Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

161 - 166 

 
 



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Aspinall, Tim Brown, Don Davis, 
Jackie James and Keir Morrison. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Edd deCoverly, Ruth Dennis, 
David Greenwood, Alan Maher, Robert Mitchell 
and Carys Turner-Jones. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor David Griffiths and Councillor 
Paul Roberts. 

 
 
 
 

CA.87 Minute's Silence 
 

 Cabinet observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect following the murder 
of PC Keith Palmer and the serious injury of others in the same terrorist 
incident, on Wednesday 22 March 2017. 
 

 
CA.88 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Disclosable Pecuniary / 

Other Interests 
 

 No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

 
CA.89 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet 

meetings held on 20 February 2017 and 27 February 2017 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on Monday 20 February 2017 and Monday 
27 February 2017 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 
CA.90 Corporate Leadership Restructure 

 
 The Deputy Chief Executive (Resources), Assistant Chief Executive 

(Governance), Service Director – Corporate Services and Transformation and 
Service Director - Place and Communities, left the meeting for this item. 
 
The report to Cabinet set out proposals for restructuring the Corporate 
Leadership Team. Members were told that under these proposals, the team 
would consist of the Chief Executive and four Directors. Three of these posts 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

would be substantively the same as the existing Service Directors. As a 
consequence, the current post holders would assimilate to them. The fourth 
Director would combine the responsibilities of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Resources) and Service Director – Corporate Services and Transformation. 
Neither of the existing post holders would automatically assimilate to the new 
post.  
 
Cabinet discussed the report. Members expressed their thanks to the existing 
Leadership Team, which had performed well and risen to the challenges facing 
the Council. However, they reluctantly accepted that the change would be 
required in order to help achieve the £1M savings target for the 2017-18 
financial year. In this context, they were told that the proposed restructure 
would save £158k per annum. Cabinet welcomed the greater than expected 
savings. 
 
During the discussion, Members were assured that the new arrangements 
would enable senior management to work effectively. Their areas of 
responsibility would be grouped together appropriately, which would enable 
the benefits o
[...]
endorse the Commercial Property Investment 

Strategy. In particular, Members were asked to agree that a £10M fund be 
established, to purchase commercial properties. These properties would then 
be leased-out to tenants. In this way they would provide both ongoing rental 
income and potentially significant financial gains to the Council when they 
were eventually sold.  
 
The report explained that other local authorities had successfully built up 
similar investment portfolios. It further explained that when the idea had been 
put forward as part of the Council’s recent budget consultation exercise, 57% 
of the respondents had supported the idea.  
 
Members discussed the report. There was a consensus that building up a 
portfolio of commercial properties would make a valuable contribution to 
reducing the expected budget shortfalls highlighted in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and so help to protect front line services to the local 
community. Cabinet emphasised that any investment decisions made by the 
Council should be both ethical and judicious. Members believed that 
investments ought to be based clearly on the prospects for achieving a good 
financial return. For this reason they recognised that investment opportunities 
should be sought from across the country and not just restricted to Ashfield.  
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Cabinet made it clear that the Council 
should explore the scope for increasing still further the size of this Commercial 
Property Investment Portfolio, if the strategy proves to be successful and 
suitable investment opportunities become available.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet approves and agrees to implement the Commercial 
Property Investment Strategy, as set out in the report; 

b) Cabinet agrees that Council should create a ring-fenced investment 
fund of £10M to invest in property investments that have been 
evaluated to provide a suitable rental return on the capital investment; 

c) That Cabinet recommends 
[...]
at Cabinet recommends the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement as set out in Section  4 of the report to Council for approval; 

c) That Cabinet recommends the Prudential Indicators, as set out in 
Section 5 of the report to Council for approval. 

Reasons 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement recommendations will allow for 
effective Treasury Management operations within the Authority and the 
Prudential Indicator ratios offer a benchmark by which any future capital 
expenditure decisions should be made. 
 

 
CA.93 Proposed Purchase of Hucknall Properties 

 
 Cabinet heard that it had not been possible to proceed with this item at the 

moment and that as a consequence the report had been withdrawn. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm  
 

 

Page 8



 

 
Chair. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET  Date: 22 JUNE 2017 

Heading: 
LGA PEER CHALLENGE REPORT AND UPDATED 
CORPORATE PLAN 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR CHERYL BUTLER – LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: Yes 

Subject To Call-In: Yes 

Purpose Of Report 
 

To seek Cabinet sign off for the LGA Peer Challenge Report and updated Corporate Plan 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That Cabinet endorses the findings of the Local Government Association Peer 

Challenge (contained in the attached report)  

2. That Cabinet approve the actions arising from the LGA Peer Challenge report as 

detailed in this report 

3. That Cabinet asks the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to monitor the 

implementation of the actions during the municipal year 2017/18 

4. That Cabinet approve the updates made to the Corporate Plan (as attached) and 

delegate to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader minor changes 

prior to publication 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
The Peer Challenge Review undertaken by the Local Government Association in March 2017 
is designed to support Councils and is part of a sector led improvement programme. There is 
an expectation from the LGA and government that the findings will be used to support 
improvements. It was therefore determined at the outset of the review that the results would 
be presented to Cabinet to ensure transparency and to sanction any actions arising from the 
report.  
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

The Cabinet could opt not to endorse the LGA Peer Challenge Report or determine other 
actions arising from it. Not to endorse the report would undermine the process and wider 
sector led improvement programme and furthermore there is no basis for doing so. In regards 
to the actions identified these stem directly from the report findings.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
Detailed Information 
 
In 2015 the new Council Administration adopted a revised Corporate Plan and directed the 
new Chief Executive to deliver significant change to the organisation in terms of its culture 
and operational delivery. Key objectives included;  
 

 An urgent drive to increase income to offset the reduction in government grants 

 A more proactive and positive culture 

 A more influential and partnership focused Council 

 An improved operational grip particularly on projects 

 A focus on Ashfield as a place and a focus on economic development 

 A longer term approach to modernisation and technology supporting improvements to 
customers. 

 
    
As part of the changes brought in over the last two years the Council has adopted a revised 
approach to performance management and this included a commitment to undertake a LGA 
Peer Challenge process to provide external and objective assessment of the Council’s 
progress. In particular the Council wished to assess progress against the previous LGA Peer 
Challenge in 2013 which highlighted a number of problems and associated improvements that 
the Council needed to make.   
 
The findings from the 2017 Peer Challenge Review are very positive for the Council and show 
a significant improvement 
[...]
antasywire 
Tichfield Park, Hucknall
Wild flower meadow, Titchfield Park, Hucknall 
Kings Mill Reservoir 
Teversal
Apprentices wor king at Ashfield District Council 
Engagement with schools

GLOSSARY OF IMAGES 

Page 65



 District Council

Tel: (01623) 450000  Fax: (01623) 457585  Website:

If  you require translation or interpretation into sign language, Braille, languages 
other than English or other accessible formats such as large print please contact 
Ashfield District Council on 01623 450000.

© Ashfield District Council 2017. All rights reserved. Printed 2017

Page 66



   

 

Report To: Cabinet Date: 22nd June 2017 

Heading: 
PLACE AND CORPORATE SCORECARDS – YEAR END 2016/17 
POSITION  

Portfolio Holder: CLLR CHERYL BUTLER – LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Ward/s:   

Key Decision: NO 

Subject To Call-In: NO 

Purpose Of Report 
 

This report presents to Cabinet the Year End 2016/17 outturn for the Place and Corporate 
performance scorecards, which are aligned with the Corporate Priorities.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

 

 For Cabinet to consider the Place scorecard position at year end 
2016/17 

 For Cabinet to consider and proactively review the levels of 
performance achieved against the Corporate Scorecard as at year end 
2016/17 in order to facilitate delivery of the Corporate Plan and 
improved performance of the organisation.  

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
The Council’s ambitions for the next three years are clearly identified in the Corporate 
Priorities which are presented in the Corporate Plan 2016 - 2019. In March 2016 Cabinet 
agreed the use of a balanced scorecard methodology to enhance the organisations 
performance framework and ability to understand how successfully the new Corporate 
Priorities are being delivered, the new approach providing a more rounded view on 
performance with a greater emphasis on customer satisfaction and quality. 
 
The Place Scorecard and Corporate Scorecard have previously been agreed by Cabinet.  
 
Performance
[...]
ions are necessary to 
mitigate those risks. 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
To prioritise and manage the mitigation of Risk in order that the Council can achieve its 
objectives 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
None 

 
Detailed Information 
 

Context/Background 
 
All strategic risks at corporate and directorate level are incorporated into the Covalent 
performance system to enable quarterly updates at the same time as updating performance, 
therefore enhancing the consideration of risk in the delivery of services.  
 
The Risk Template was revised to incorporate new columns to ensure we identify:- 

- business continuity links 
- ability to influence 
- actions required and milestones separate to actions completed 

Page 105

Agenda Item 6



Corporate Risk Strategy 
 
The Corporate Risk Strategy has been reviewed with amendments made where necessary to 
reflect updates to organisational working arrangements. See attached at Appendix 1 
 
Corporate Risk Register 
 
See attached at Appendix 2  
 
Risk Rating Summary 

 2012/13 
Qu 4 

2013/14 
Qu 4 

2014/15 
Qu4  

2015/16 
Qu4  

2016/17 
Qu4 

Signif 23 15 10 10 9 

Medium 10 11 9 7 6 

Low 1 8 7 5 2 

Total 34 34 26 22 17 

 
Current assessments indicate that levels of significant risks have continued to reduce 
whilst the total number of Corporate Risks has reduced. 
 
Those significant risks remaining are (* mitigatable, and remained significant over last 12 
months):- 

 Failure to have adopted LDF 

 Idlewells Market (expected to be mitigated by November 2017) 

 Ethical framework * 

 Impact of 1% rent reduction 

 Failure to make required savings as identified in MTFS* 

 Ability to achieve efficiencies and compliance in procurement* 
 
Risk Audit Update 
 
An Internal Audit of risk was undertaken in 2016/17, the recommendations were:- 

 Corporate Risk Strategy review of governance structure – completed and reflected in 
update to Strategy appended to this report.
[...]
URE CENTRE IN KIRKBY-IN-ASHFIELD  

Portfolio Holder: CLLR AMANDA BROWN - HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: Yes 

Subject To Call-In: Yes 

Purpose Of Report 
 

 
Following an extensive feasibility study, to update Cabinet on the Leisure Facilities 
Transformation Programme and to seek authorisation to proceed with the next steps towards 
delivering the Council’s aspiration to deliver a new flagship leisure destination in Kirkby-in-
Ashfield. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 

a. i) Progress the next stage of the feasibility into the preferred option which is to replace 

the existing Leisure Centre with a new flagship Leisure destination in Kirkby in Ashfield 

on the preferred key town centre site identified in the evaluation and  within the 

prescribed timeframe or 

ii)  if land acquisition of the preferred site cannot be achieved, progress the feasibility 

into the redevelopment of the current Festival Hall site option (retaining the existing site 

for use during construction for as long as possible).  

b. To commence the retendering of the Leisure Management contract by producing a 

‘shadow bid’ followed by soft market testing. 

c. To explore external funding opportunities. In order to deliver the project there needs to 

be a combination of capital, revenue and external funding.  

d. Due to the specialist nature of the work and knowledge already gained by the existing 

consultant, Cabinet is requested to grant an exemption from Contract Procedure Rules 

enabling the Chief Executive (in consultation with the Portfolio Holder) to further 

commission the existing consultants for the recommended and associated works if the 

value for money has been tested.  (Exemption Part 11 of the contractual procedural 

rules paragraph 66.6) 

Page 145

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
This report is to update Cabinet on Key Projects within the Council’s Corporate Plan (2016-
2019) including, the feasibility for a replacement for 
[...]
ecommendation(s) 

1) Adoption of the plans will help to raise awareness of the plans and locality working  
2) Adoption of the plans will ensure that they can be used to support negotiations with  
developers for Section 106 contributions to fund projects within the plans. The plans will  
also carry greater weight at planning appeals.  

 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

Not to adopt the plans, however adoption is necessary to support the process for securing 
S106 contributions from developers and will help raise awareness of the plans and locality 
working.   
 
 
Detailed Information 
An annual review of the plans was undertaken in the summer/ autumn of 2016 and the 
revised plans were approved by Area Committees in November last year. The plans were 
developed in consultation with local communities and members and support the Council’s 
commitment to decision making at a local level. The Locality Team (within Economy) work 
with colleagues across the Council to deliver area focussed improvements and community 
empowerment, encouraging community engagement and coordinating inward investment to 
support implementation of the plans. Locality Plans comprise a number of themes and actions  

 including: Increasing skills and employment; Regenerating town and village centres;     
Investment in parks and green spaces; Reducing crime and anti-social behaviour and 
Improving health and wellbeing.  
 
To date a number of successful projects have been implemented in each area including town 
centre regeneration schemes, green space and play area improvements and events. The 

Page 157

Agenda Item 8



Council’s Quality of Life initiative and policy approved by Cabinet in July 2016 has influenced 
prioritisation of resource allocation and schemes within the Locality Plans. 
 
Since the introduction of the planning CIL Regulations it is becoming increasingly difficult to  
secure Section 106 contributions, as it is necessary to demonstrat
[...]
eport Author and Contact Officer 

Locality Team Leader 
s.daniel@ashfield.gov.uk  
01623 457249 
 
Director for Place and Communities 
Edd de Coverly  
e.decoverly@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457864 
 

 

Page 159

http://adci/ccm/local/locality/locality-plans/
mailto:s.daniel@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:e.decoverly@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge Report and Updated Corporate Plan
	LGA Peer Challenge Final Report
	Corporate Plan 2017 refresh
	Corporate Plan Cover2
	Corporate Plan 2-2
	Corporate Plan 3
	Corporate Plan 4
	Corporate Plan 5
	Corporate Plan 6-2
	Corporate Plan 7
	Corporate Plan 8
	Corporate Plan 9-2
	Corporate Plan 10
	Corporate Plan 11
	Corporate Plan 12
	Corporate Plan 13
	Corporate Plan 14
	Corporate Plan 15
	Corporate Plan 16
	Corporate Plan 17
	Corporate Plan 18
	Corporate Plan 19
	Corporate Plan 20-2
	Corporate Plan 21-2
	Corporate Plan 22
	Corporate Plan 23-2
	Corporate Plan 24
	Corporate Plan 25
	Corporate Plan 26
	Corporate Plan 27-2
	Corporate Plan 28
	Corporate Plan 29
	Corporate Plan 30
	Corporate Plan 31-2
	Corporate Plan 32
	Corporate Plan 33
	Corporate Plan 34


	5 Place and Corporate Score Cards - Year End 2016/17 Position
	Enc. 1 - Detailed Place Scorecard – Year End Position 2016/17
	Enc. 2 - Detailed Corporate Scorecard – Year End Performance 2016/17

	6 Corporate Risk - Year End 2016/17 Position
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Risk
	Enc. 2 for Corporate Risk

	7 Leisure Transformation Programme - Replacement Leisure Centre in Kirkby-in-Ashfield
	8 Adoption of Locality Plans
	9 Write-off of amounts over £5,000 for Non-Domestic Rates, Council Tax and Overpaid Housing Benefit





Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 22nd June, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Amanda Brown, Tim Brown, 
Don Davis, Jackie James and Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Keir Morrison. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Edd deCoverly, Ruth Dennis, 
Sharon Lynch, Alan Maher, Robert Mitchell and 
Paul Parkinson. 

In Attendance: Cllrs Tom Hollis and Rachel Madden 

 
 
 
 

CA.01 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non-
Disclosable Pecuniary / Other Interests 
 

 No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

 
CA.02 Minutes 

 
 The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Thursday 23 March 2017 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 

 
CA.03 Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge Report and 

Updated Corporate Plan 
 

 Cabinet was reminded that the Local Government Association (LGA) Peer 
Challenge review of the Authority had taken place in March 2017. Following on 
from this, the LGA had produced a report setting out its findings and 
recommendations for action. Cabinet was told that one of the review’s main 
findings was that the Council’s political leadership and culture had improved 
significantly. Members and Senior Officers were now seen as working well 
together. The review team also concluded that the Council had embraced 
partnership working and that other organisations saw it as a good partner to do 
business with.  
 
Cabinet considered the Peer Challenge Report and discussed its 
recommendations, which were welcomed as very positive. There was a 
consensus that the review had been right to highlight the productive Member-
Officer relationship which now exists; especially the relationships between 
Cabinet Members and senior Officers. This had resulted in more effective 
political and managerial leadership and made the Council better able to meet 



 

the financial and other challenges facing it. 
 
Members welcomed the fact that the Corporate Plan had been reviewed and 
that updated priorities had been identified, in line with the Peer Challenge 
report’s recommendations. Cabinet also supported the recommendation that 
the Council should look again at is community engagement processes.  There 
was agreement that a new approach was required, which should be less 
resource intensive and better able to reach out to the whole community. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, Cabinet agreed the suggested response to 
the LGA’s recommendations. Members were keen that progress and 
improvements be maintained. Cabinet felt that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee could play an important role in ensuring this by monitoring the 
changes made following on from the LGA review.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet endorses the findings of the Local Government 
Association (LGA) Peer Challenge as set out in the report; 

b) That Cabinet approves the actions from the LGA Peer Challenge as 
detailed in the report; 

c) That Cabinet asks the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to monitor the 
implementation of these actions during the 2017/18 municipal year; 

d) That Cabinet approves the updates made to the Council’s Corporate 
Plan as attached to the report; 

e) That the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Leader of the Council, 
be authorised to make any minor alterations to the Corporate Plan prior 
to publication. 

Reasons 
The Peer Challenge Review is designed to support Councils and is part of a 
sector led improvement programme. There is an expectation from the LGA 
and government that the findings will be used to support improvements. It was 
therefore determined at the outset of the review that the results would be 
presented to Cabinet to ensure transparency and to sanction any actions 
arising from the report. 
 

 
CA.04 Place and Corporate Score Cards - Year End 2016/17 Position 

 
 The report to Cabinet set out the latest Balanced Scorecard information. This 

made it clear that during 2016-17 performance had improved on 80% of the 
measures and that 91% of the measures had been achieved or exceeded their 
targets.  

The report highlighted specific key achievements. In particular, it explained 
that the New Cross and Broomhill Support Teams had been very effective. 
This new, multi-agency, way of working had enabled the different partners to 
co-ordinate their support and assistance to local people. It had also enabled 
them to make real and substantial savings. Across the two areas, the partner 
agencies expected to collectively save £3.6M by the end of 2018. Members 



 

welcomed this. 
 
Cabinet was informed that there had been a significant increase in 
homelessness prevention activity, that rent collection levels were at the 
highest level in six years (99.74%) and that the Garden Waste scheme had 
been successfully delivered. This had resulted in a 30% increase in the 
amount of household waste being recycled. Ashfield’s household waste 
recycling figures were the second highest in Nottinghamshire.  
 
Similarly, Members heard that the way in which people access Council 
services was being modernised, with far greater use now being made of direct 
debit and other online options by local people when accessing services or 
paying Council Tax and other bills. 
 
Cabinet discussed the report. There was a consensus that the improved 
corporate performance reflected the wider improvements within the Council. In 
particular, the increasingly productive Member-officer working relationships 
and focused political / managerial leadership were seen as key drivers for the 
improved performance.  
 
Members also reiterated their collective view that improvements to 
performance ought to be matched by greater customer and resident 
satisfaction with the Council and its services. In this context, Cabinet heard 
that a range of new measures around customer satisfaction had been included 
in the scorecard, which would be closely monitored to ensure that they were 
met. Cabinet welcomed the approach. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet notes the Place Scorecard position at the 2016/17 year 
end; 

b) That Cabinet notes the levels of performance achieved against the 
Corporate Scorecard at the 2016/17 year end in order to facilitate 
delivery of the Corporate Plan and improved performance of the 
organisation. 

Reasons 
In March 2016 Cabinet agreed the use of a balanced scorecard methodology 
to enhance the organisation’s performance framework and ability to 
understand how the new Corporate Priorities are being delivered, the new 
approach providing a more rounded view on performance with a greater 
emphasis on customer satisfaction and quality. 
 

 
CA.05 Corporate Risk - Year End 2016/17 Position 

 
 Cabinet considered the Council’s Corporate Risk Register. Members were told 

that the number of Corporate Risks had fallen as a whole and that the number 
of Significant Risks had reduced since 2012/13. Cabinet welcomed this. 
Members then discussed the remaining Significant Risks on the register and 
the actions that had or would, be taken to mitigate them. 
 
 



 

RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes the significant items on the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register and the actions necessary to mitigate those risks. 
 
Reasons 
To prioritise and manage the mitigation of risk in order that the Council can 
achieve its objectives. 
 

 
CA.06 Leisure Transformation Programme - Replacement Leisure Centre in 

Kirkby-in-Ashfield 
 

 Members were reminded that there had been extensive public consultation on 
the Council’s Leisure Transformation programme during 2016. This had shown 
strong support for focusing resources on the larger leisure facilities within the 
District. Cabinet endorsed the findings from this consultation exercise at its 
meeting in October 2016 and had agreed that a feasibility study into 
establishing a replacement leisure centre in Kirkby-in-Ashfield be carried out.  
 
The report to Cabinet explained that significant progress had been made. 
Consequently, Members were now asked to authorise the next steps towards 
delivering a replacement centre in Kirkby. The aim would be to build this on 
the Ashfield Health and Wellbeing site in Kirkby town centre. However, the 
report explained that if this was not possible, the Festival Hall site would be 
redeveloped instead – with the existing leisure centre remaining open as long 
as possible while the construction work took place.  
 
Members discussed the report. They made it clear that they supported the 
Leisure Transformation programme and the proposal to build a new flagship 
leisure destination on the suggested site. Cabinet felt that it would make an 
important contribution to the ongoing re-development of Kirkby town centre. 
Members were also pleased that the new centre would focus attracting a wide 
range of users, for sport as well as more general leisure and entertainment 
activities.  
 
Cabinet was told that the Council required support in order to move to the next 
stage of the project. The report recommended that the existing consultants 
should be appointed to provide this support. Members supported this 
approach, provided that it could be shown to be cost effective. 
 
Finally, Members were told that the new contract to manage the Council’s 
leisure centres would need to be in place by 1 April 2021. In order to start the 
process, the existing consultants had recommended that the Council should 
launch a ‘shadow bid’, followed by market testing, so that it understood fully 
the revenue implications of managing all of the future leisure centres. 
Members supported this approach. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet agrees to progress to the next stage of determining the 
feasibility of the preferred option to replace the existing leisure centre 
with a new flagship leisure destination in Kirby-in Ashfield, on the 



 

preferred town centre site identified in the evaluation and within the 
prescribed time frame; 

b) That if land acquisition of the preferred site cannot be achieved, Cabinet 
agrees to progress to the next stage of determining the feasibility of the 
redevelopment of the current Festival Hall site option (retaining the 
existing site for use during construction for as long as possible); 

c) That Cabinet agrees to commence the re-tendering of the Leisure 
Management Contract by producing a ‘shadow bid’ followed by soft 
market testing; 

d) That opportunities for obtaining external funding be explored in order to 
help meet the costs of the project; 

e) That Cabinet agrees an exemption under Part 11 of the Contract 
Procedure Rules  to enable the Chief Executive (in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder) to further commission the existing consultants for the 
recommended and associated works, subject to this commission being 
tested and found to represent value for money. 

Reasons 
To update Cabinet on key projects within the Council’s Corporate Plan (2016-
19) including the feasibility for a replacement for the Festival Hall Leisure 
Centre (informed by the Leisure Review). 
 
 
 

 
CA.07 Adoption of Locality Plans 

 
 The report to Cabinet explained that the Area Committees had considered and 

agreed the revised Locality Plans for their areas towards the end of 2016. It 
recommended that these plans should be formally adopted.   
 
Members discussed the report. There was agreement that the locality plans 
had helped to achieve tangible improvements across the District and that as a 
result of them a range of successful projects had been implemented.  
 
Members also considered the wider benefits of adopting the plans, especially 
by helping to generate ‘Section 106’ contributions, or money paid to fund 
community and other improvements as a condition of successful planning 
applications. Cabinet welcomed this. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet adopts the locality plans for each of the four areas of the District. 
 
Reasons 
Adoption of the plans would help to raise awareness of the plans and locality 
working. Adoption would also ensure that they could be used to support 
negotiations for Section 106 contributions to fund projects within the plans. 
The Plans would also carry greater weight at planning appeals. 
 

 



 

CA.08 Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following item of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act in respect of which the 
Proper Officer considers the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
CA.09 Write-off of amounts over £5,000 for Non-Domestic Rates, Council Tax 

and Overpaid Housing Benefit 
 

 Members were informed of cases where no further action could be taken to 
recover debts owed to the Council and which would have to be written-off. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes and agrees the amounts for write-off as set out in the 
report. 
 
Reasons 
To inform Members of the write-off of unrecoverable sums. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm  
 

 
 
Chair. 

 


